Amendment #2:

Workforce Investment Board | Butler » Clermont = Warren
WIOA Provider of Career Services Contract

The approved and entered into service agreement with the Butler County Commissioners, as the lead agency for
OhioMeansJobs Butler, Clermont, Warren, beginning October 24, 2017, and subsequently amended, for the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Provider of Career Services with the Area 12 Workforce Development Board
(WIBBCW) through the Board of Warren County Commissioners who has been designated as the Administrative Entity and
Fiscal Agent, is hereby modified by the Amendment #2.

All parties agree to the modified/amended terms as follows:

; TERM
The Contract shall be extended from July 1, 2019 to remain in effect until June 30, 2020 inclusive, unless otherwise terminated
by a formal amendment.

2. SCOPE OF SERVICE

WIOA Adult and Dislocated Worker dollars payable for the extended term this Contract shall not exceed the total state allocated
funds as stated in Attachment 1 for the grant years PY 19 and FY20; plus, the carryover, (unspent) PY 18 and FY 19 grant year
funds as of June 30, 2019; plus the maximum amount of Trade and Economic Transition National Dislocated Worker Grant
Opioid Grant 2 and Grant 3 dollars payable.

Except as modified and changed by the Amendment Number 2 and Amendment Number 1, the WIOA Provider of Career
Services Contract Agreement beginning October 24, 2017 by and between the Board of Warren County Commissioners on behalf
of the WIBBCW and the Butler County Commissioners, shall remain as written in full force and effect.

In witness, whereof, ghe parties hereunto set their hands,

\ﬁ‘u’-» resident
Board of Warren County Commissioners

zla’?f [De22

Date

Board of Butler County Commissioners
Approved as to Form: Approved as to Form:
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WARREN COUNTY, OHIO BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO

LA (D Farper”

By: Keith Anderson, Asst. Prosecutor By: Dan Ferguson, Asst. Proflecutor




z 791 7

(:3@&&

ozhdvl hd

00'69T'9¢e  $
00'IVL'SL0'T $

|

%6861

%v2'ZT |

%L8'LS

B3IV JO JUD w&

UINGA

popUSWIWOI3Y 1LIS

Buipund 7T ealy T WwsWPRRHIV\HYET9Z3 z/v_oo_uso.ucmucou/m:umuuwz_/mgouc_>>/c0mo._u_s_/_muo._/mumoan,q/ﬁo._wvm;/ﬂwmz/nu

%60 LT %69V
%4182 %08'6T
HEL Y %15 6v
mda 4_33
o6 }|ds azels
0Z A3S

0ZAJS s|eiol

[AA2 743 €9TTVEL
- $ - $ J0U02
ooeLv'yie S 00'9v6'L02°T S
0099z'veL  $ 00°€89'910°T S spuny weidold |e10}
00'6£296T 000L¥'SLT S uailem
00'650v0C S 00'9vb'98Z S juowsd|)
00'896°€CE S 00°£9L'vSY S Japng
JOM SIg unpy 0TA3
%S¢ dx2 3Joom yinoA 00652°2ST $ 00'€9Z'T6T  $ spun4 wesdod [e10L
908 100Y2S JO INO Ui YInoA 00°06E'TY S 00Ty S uaem
00°'6E0°EY S 00EveEsy S woun3|)
00°0££89 $ 00€69Y6 S 1png
JNJOMN SIQ ynpy 6TAd
00°9L9'FPVE'T S spun4 weiSoud [2I0L
000TYL9Z S usilem
00590662 S juowd))
00'T0T'8LL S Jspng
INoA 0CAd/6TAd
jelo}
00'99Z'vZL ¢ O0'€89°0TO'T ¢ 00°65L'ZST ¢ O0€9T'T6T  $ 00°9/9'Vre'T $
00'vLv08 00596211 00°€£69T 00'2521T 00°30V6¥T
[o00viv08  $ [00'8¥9'6ZT'T  $ [00°TEL6IT S [00SISTIZ $ [00'%80WEY'T $|
0ZAd J2ji0M $iQ 0ZAJ NPV 6TAd 133I0M SIG 6TAd NPV YINoA 6TAd

weidoid
ulwpy %01
12301 ZT ealy

33adg Ajuno)
TT eaJy OZA4S



el KQN _.m%

wrza) 9 hd WA

%0L6T .

"T0EC

%0ELS

e3Jy JO WdIad

- JINOA K
papuawwoday aiels.

[%660°LZ - [%SYYE

RLTBC - |%eLE9T

KELVY - [%6L6'8Y-

Mma.. . o anpe

9% Uids azers:

6T AJS

Bupung zreauy T u_._uEzumt,}Ixm._wNwz/v_oo_«:O.ucﬁcou/w;umuumz_/mgov:_>>/£omo‘.u__>_/_muoa/mumaan_(/ﬁ?mnmz,/mhmmb/“u

(41213 £9TTYET 0TA3S S|=30L
- $ - $ {03u02
00ZLY'VLE S 00'9v6°L0Z°T $
00'992¥eL S 00'Z89°910°T_$ spunj we.Soud |e30)
00'6£T’96T_ $ 00°69Y'S.Z S ualem
0065070 $ oo'ovv’9sz S uowa)
00'896'€2E  $ 00°L9L'VSY S sapng
JONIOM SI1Q ynpy 0cAd
00'65L2ST __ $ 00¥9Z'T61 3 spun4 weBoud |el0k
00°06ETY  $ 00'99L'9Y  $ ualiem
00'6£0'sY  $ 00'82805 _ $ woun3)
00'0£€'89  $ 000/966 S Japng
Japomsia Unpy 6IAd
00°9L9°VVET $ spung we.Soud jel0L
00°S£8'v9T_ $ ualiem
00'SLE'60€ S wou)
00'99v°0LL  $ 2png
ynox 0ZAd/6TAd
jejol
00'99Z°vTL  $ O00'€B9'9TO'T $ O0'6SL'ZST § 00'€E9TT6T  § Q0'9LOVVET $
00'¥Lv08 00'596ZTT 00'€£69T 00'2571Z 00'80V6Y1
[oo0ov2'v08 ~ $To0'8v9'sctT  $Joozes'6or  § Joo'sTszrz $ [00'v80°%6Y'T |
0ZAd 3410/ SIQ 0ZAd ¥NPY 6TAd J24I0M sia 6TAd UNPY YINOA 6TAd

weadold
ulwpy %01
|e10] ZT ealy

syads Ayuno)
CT ealy OZAd4S



Suipund ZT easy T JUSWYIENY\HYE1DZIN\NOO NG IUSIU0I\3YIEIIaNI\SMOPUIM\YOS0IIN\ [edoT\eiegddy\Tosapem\siasn\:d

Aty - OON

99'PhE'T 00°80t"6¥1 S | 00'v80'vEY'T S

oTt'/92 0021’62 s | oozzr'iez S

S90°66T 00°6CT'EE $ | ooveTTEE $

T02'8LL 00°L91'98 $ | 0089998 S
uojjedojje sjeas 1aysez uoruod uwpy YyInoA
jelol

%0¢C

344

%85

Bealy JO Juadisd
Yinoip

papuswwoday ajels

udlIeM €8
wowsp) €T
/)Ing 6
6TAd

[ 00'v80'v6Y'T

S| [e301 ZT ealy

UINOA 6TAd

aiy99ds Aunod
CT Baly 6TASS



~uei—S

feuy 6TABUIPUNS ZT €21y T JUBWIYIERV\HYE1DZINVIOO[N0 IUSIUGD\RYIRIIDNI\SMOPUIM\HOSCIIIN\ 2201\ e3eqddy\TQIopem\SiasN\-D

bl hd

%001

%0¢

%IT

%85

YInoA
% Wids areys

%660°LT

%669

%L1°8T

%608'ST

%EL VY

%1S 6V

ma unpe

% Mids a3eys

LR
- $ - $ - S djuelieA jonuo)
00'6SL°ZST S 00'v9z’T6T $ 00°9L9PPET $ spung weiBoid |exoL
am
0006ETY $ 00'8CTLY S usiiem
00'6E0'EY § 00°ZvEsl S wowss)
00°0EE'89 S 00'v69'v6 S Ing
wesdoid
EEmSTCToT——
00'€L6'9T § 00'1ST'TC s 00'8ov'6¥T S (%0T) spung uopensiuiWpyY (e301
gim - utupy
nE’OE_mP_m
5128pnq uoeNsSIUIPY €307 %0T Y1 2pnjaul SJunowy
00°ZEL'69T § 00'sT5'2Te § 00'b80'P6Y'T $
00'686'st $ 00'si¥'2s 3 oozerer $ uauem €8
00'1T8LY S 00°SZ8'vS S 00'v62'CEE  $ juounap) €1
00°CZ6'sL S 00'STZ'S0T  $ 00°/99v98 - $ J3png 6
JOM SIQ unpy §inop 6TAd .
{101 le10L lelon
00°ZEL'6ST  $ 00°STSZTIT S
|oozes's9T  S{00STSTIZ S| S| ieorzreay
JNI0M SIa ynpy 6TAd YInoa 6TAd

oypads Ayuno)
T €34y BTAIS



spmg ), PrY bIhd

%001

%0T

%T

%85

yinox
9% 3ids 3jels

%60°LT

%69'vC

%L1 BT

%08°'ST

%EL VY

%1S 61

Mma Ynpe

9 ))jds @jels

- w - w - m 3JUBLIeA |0J3U0D
00200 $ 00°S0'y $ 00'SY8’e S spund weido.d [e3oL
- $ am
0o'v1s8 S 00666 S 00'S9L S us.lepm
00°'9v8 S 00'v¥0'T S 00'ss8 $ uouua|)
00'ZVET S 00°200T $ 00'SZZT $ Japng
weJdosd
oo'vee S 00°0SY S (%0T) spung uopeJIsIu|WPY [EI0L
00'06 S 00°1T1 S 00'58 S uasem
00°'v6 S 00911 3 00°56 S wows[y
00°0ST S 00°€22 S 00°LYe $ Jsjing
gIM - ujwpy
cumopyealg
5398pNnq UOIIBJISILIWPY |B207 %0T Y3 SPNPU| SUNOWY
009e€’s S 00°S6t'y S 002y S
00°'¥06 $ 000111 S 00058 S uallem €8
00°0v6 S 00'091'T S 00056 S wowsp) €1
00'Z6¥'T  $ 00°SZ2T S 00'ZLP'T S Japng 6
JaxJop SId npy Yinoa 61Ad
{eo) jeioy jelo)
00'9€€°€ S 00°S6V'y $ 002y )
| 00'9eg’e $ | oosev'y sloozee'y $ | leloLzTeasy
Jayom sid Unpvy yinox 6TAd
spun jeuonIppy
ayads Aluno)

CT B3V 6TAIS



feuid 0ZA4 Suipund ZT eaJyY T UBWIYOLRNY\HYE1DZINNOOING UOI\3YILDIBNI\SMOPUIM\YOoSaIdN | 2207\R1eQddy\TOISPEM\SIBSN\:D

g 9T A

00'£Z0'088

00°£20'088
00°'Ebb'8eC

00'vv6°LvT
00'0v9'€6€

y

VNN

00'266°TTZ'T

00'Z66'T12'T

00'692'667

00°2/9'T1€
00150009

v

$
$
$
S
$

SPUny GTAd |EUCIIPPE SUIPNI3Ul SUOREIO|E OZASS INd

- m -
aIMm
%660°LT %69 ¥T
%L1°8¢C %608°ST
%EL Y %TS 6V
Mma npe
% jds ajeys

- 3 - 3 dduelep [oaue)
00'99Z'vZL ¢ 00'£89'9T0'T $ spunj weiSosd |e10L
M
00'6€T'96T $ 00'ZvoIST ¢ uaiem
00'650b0T $ 0098229  $ wows3d
00'R96EZE $ 00'SSE'E0S  § J3png _
weidoig
T ——p—— ]
00rivos S 00'596°2TT  $ {%0T) spunj uopensiuIwpy jejoL
EEP08'TT S $9'€68°L S UsLEM
€TELITZ S S6°THT'6C $ wowusd
¥r'966°sE $ 0v°'826'SS S Japing
M - Liwpy
‘umopyealg
$188png uonensIuWpy |£307 %0T 9Y1 aPNIUVI SUNOWY
00°0vL P08 § 008Y9'6TT'T $
00 EVO'BIT S 00'9€6'8/7 S UBLEM €8
00°TEL'IZT S 00'6TV'T6Z  § wowsd) T
00'v96'65E $ 00°€82'655 ¢ BETRL: I
Jo)IoM sig unpy 0ZAd 12301
lejo) jejor
| Jooove'vos $ [ooBya'6zT'T $ | ] reoLzreay
JDIOM SIQ }npv 0ZA4
syads Auno)

T B3Iy QTASS



weiSoud giMm SuIpn|du) [BULHOZAJSUIPUN ZT BBV T UBWYIENVAHYETDOZIN\NOO[INO SIUEI\YIEDIINI\SMOPUIM\YOSOIN\e30T\e1eaddy\ToIopem\sIasn\:D

%&@QQ. g1 P

\<W« QN)U\

00°£Z0088 $ 00°766'T12'T  $

- S - S

- $ - $
00°2z0°088 $ ~.00Z66'TITT  $
00'820'8 . ¢ . 00'820'8E S
00'6£T'8ZZ $ - 006/8687 S
0008Z'L€T ¢ 00°'T98'Z0€ $
00°0£9'9LE - $ o0vzZ'T8S | $

SpUN} GTAd [eUOHIPPE BUIPN|JU} SUONEDONE OZASS fINd

00'820'8€  $ O00'8TO'SE $
00'v0E'0T S 000666  §
00¥IL0T $ 001186 S
000T0ZT § 00'228'8T ¢
1M
%60°LT %69'vT
%/T°97 9%08°57
o4eL b %1561
Ma Jynpe
% Uids ;els

- < -~ z S — asuBLIEA (00
—
00'99Z°vZL $ 00°€89°9T0'T $ spung weidold [e10]
00'8Z0'8E §$ 00'8¢0"8¢ S oM
00°SE6°S8T $ (1) 455 4 7 A udliep
00'SYE'E6T $ 00°SLYTST % uouL3D
00°856'90€ $ 00'878'v3r  $ g
welsoud
o0viv'o8 S 00S96ZIT  § {360T) spung uonensWpY [eI0L
€EV08'TZ S S9'E68°LT 3 ualiem
€TELITT $ S6°TYT67 S wouad
¥'966'SE $ OY'876'SS S Japng
9IM - Hwpy
umopyeasg
5393png UoNBNSIU|WPY [BI0T %0T Yl SPNJOUL SIUNOWY
00°0rLv08 $ 00'8¥9'62T'T §
OO'EVD'8TZ $ 00°9€6'8LC S USLEM £8
00°Z€4'9ZZ $ 00'6Zb'167 ¢ uouwsd €1
00'%96'65€ S 00'€82'658 ¢ 1apng 6
JaI0M Sia unpy 0ZAd jeIoL
lesoL feloy
00°ZTL'99L  $ 000Z9'160°T $ 9S09L M
| [ooovZv08 S [00'8¥9°62TT 3 | I ] 1mopzTeRrY
J3YJOM 5IQ ynpy 0ZAS
ayads Ayuno)

TT B3IV QTAIS



ORGANIZATION NAME: OMIJ/BCW
*Note this schedule only needs to be completed by Respondents proposing to provide Career Services.

COST PROPOSAL SUMMARY - CAREER SERVICES

2019.2020 AREA 12 RFP FOR OMJ CENTER OPERATOR AND CAREER SERVICES

BUTLER
Career Services
Adult DLW Total
General 89,020.11 40,463.67| 129,483.78
Direct Customer 966,064.91| 701,932.41|1,667,997.32
Other 26,950.00 8,050.00 35,000.00
Grand Total|1,082,035.02| 750,446.08(1,832,481.10
CLERMONT
Career Services
Adult DLW Total
General 86,924.02 67,124.52| 154,048.54
Direct Customer 316,806.73| 286,033.46| 602,840.19
Other 11,216.00 8,784.00 20,000.00
Grand Total| 414,946.75| 361,941.98| 776,888.73
WARREN
Career Services
Adult DLW Total
General 187,434.07| 141,397.64| 328,831.71
Direct Customer 220,794.05| 224,506.20( 445,300.25
Other 0.00
Grand Total| 408,228.12| 365,903.84| 774,131.96
TOTAL
Career Services
Adult DLW Total
General 363,378.20( 248,985.83| 612,364.03
Direct Customer 1,503,665.69(1,212,472.07(2,716,137.76
Other 38,166.00 16,834.00 55,000.00
Grand Total|1,905,209.89(1,478,291.90| 3,383,501.79




'038 ‘sdiysusaiul ‘@usiiadxa y1om ‘Suluiesl qol-ayl-uo sspnjoul Suluiel] Paseg-I0M 4

6L°TOS'E8E'E|06°T6Z'8LY'T |68°602'S06'T |96 TET'VLL |V8'E06'SIE (2T°82Z'80V |€L°888°9LL [86'TV6'TIE [SL'9V6'VIV |0T I8V ZES'T|80°9vY'0SL [20°SE0‘Z80°T [[BIOL PURID
00°000°SS  |00°¥E89T 00°99T‘8€  |00°0 000 000 00°000'0Z |00°'¥8L’8 009TZ'TT |00°000'SE  [00°0S0‘8 00°0S6'9¢  [49410 |er0L
000 000 000 000 000 000 934 Juawadeuen/110id
00°000'SS  |00'v€8'9T 00991'8€  |00°0 000000  [00°'¥8L‘8 00'9TZ'TT |00°000'GE  {00°0S0'8 00'0569C 350D 12311pu|
Jayio
9L LET'ITLT|LOTLY TTT'T |69°S99'E0S T [ST'00E'SYY |0Z'90S'vZZ |SO'V6L'0ZZ |6T°0V8‘209 (9v'€EE0°98Z |[E€L°908°9TE |ZE'L66'L99'T |[TV'ZE6'TOL |I6°190°996 [42W0ISN) 12341Q |BIOL
96'vYS'LYE |EV'TYO'EST  [€S'E0S'PIT [96'vPS'OPE |EV'TYO'Z8T |€S€0S'YIT |00°000'T 00°000°T 000 J3wo3sn) 333.1-13Y10
000 000 000 000 000 000 spuadils/sadepm Jawoisn)
TS LEE'TOT |L8°0TC'16 ¥9'9ZT'0TT |00°00S'TZ |00°S¥Z'6 00°GS2°CT  |6T°0OV8TZT |[9V'€€0'SS [€£°908°99 |C€'166'LS |Iv'ZE€6'9C |16'V90°TE $9JIAI9S dAoddng
00'000°0S¥ |00°00C‘Z6T  |00°008°£SZ [00°000°0¥ |00°00C°ZT |00°008°CZ [00°000°0S {00°000°0S 00'000°09€ |00°000°SZT |00'000'SEZ x8UIUIB1| P3seg-}JOM
6C'SSTLTL'T|LL'6T09VL |TS'SET'TL6 |6T'SST'LE |LL'6TO9T  |TS'SET'TZ  |00°000°0EY |00°000°08T |00°000°0SZ |00°000°0SZ‘T [00°000°0SS [00°000°00L SJUN0DY 3ululel] [BNpIAIpU|
n_. J3wo3isn) a.iqg
€0°'VIE'TT9 |€8'S86'8VZ  [0T'SLE'E9E (TL'TES'8ZE |VI'L6E'IVT |LO'VEV'LST |vS'8VO'PST [2S'VZTI'L9 |[20'0Z6°98 |8L'E8Y'6ZT |L9°E9v'OF |[T1°020'68  ||Bt3u@D |ejo)
7T'108°7ZT |8€°019'8€ ¥8'06T'v8  |00°000'C 00°098 00°0VT‘T 000 TT'T08°0CT [8E°0SL'LE  [¥8°0SO‘E8 (Q3L¥D0TIV SINY) [BJ3USD-13Y30
00°00S‘TT  |00°S0S‘t 00'5669 00°00S‘E 00'S0S'T 00'566'T 00°000°8 00°000°€ 00°000°S 000 4oea.nQ 1awoisn)
00'SLT'E 00°S9€‘T 00°018'T 00°000°€ 000621 00°0TL'T 00'SLT 00'SL 00°00T 000 suluies] yeis
00'S0T'E 00°SEE’T 000LL'T 00°000°€ 00°062°T 00°0TLT 00°S0T 00°St 0009 000 [9ABI] J4E1S
000 000 000 000 000 000 S|elIdle\ |BUOIIRINP]
08'02S 0S'12¢ 0€'66C 00°00S 00°STC 00582 000 08'0¢ 0S'9 0€vT suonduasgns/sang
00'00€C 00°STO‘T 00'682'T 00°00S 00'ST¢ 00582 000081 00°008 00°000°T 000 98e1s04
6v°200'V €0°20LT 9%"00€'C 00°000°€ 00'062'T 00°0TLT 00006 00°08¢€ 00°02S 6v'20T €0°C€ 9v"0L sa||ddns 22140
0L'zLe's vEEOV'T 9€'698'T 00°000°€ 00'062'T 00°0TLT 00'0€T 00°00T 00'0€T 0L'zy veET 9€'6¢ juswdinb3
[4 XA WA ETIVT'E 6T 18TV 95'88¢'L 80'VET'E 8V VSTV 000 98'8¢€ sTet | WALT4 suoniedunwwo)
ST'YYE'E LLITY'T 8€°LT6'T 00°0LL 0T'TEE 06'8€Y 00°00€‘C 00°000'T 00°00€'T ST'vLT £9'S8 81°88T SaUIIN
06'6v2'87  |SY'ES6'TT SY'967'9T  |84'865°9C  [8Y'LEV'TT |0€'TIT'ST (000 ZTTS9T L6'STS ST'GET'T sal}|10e4
€L79E'EY  |16°'vV0'6T 8 LIE YT (000 €L°79€'Ey  |TI6'WPO'6T  |Z8'LTIE'VT |00°0 (sa1reles yum papnoul) suyauag asuli4
79'C0v'6LE [2TL9T'€E9T  |OV'SET'ITZ |LE'WLI'SLT |[86°'6ES'STT |6EVET'LST |(T8'SLT'L6 |19'6L9'Cv |0T'96v'VS |vP'2SS'9 €9°/¥0C 18'v0S'ty salie[es
|eloy Mmia ynpy |eloL mia NpY |eloL mia 1npy |eloy mia 3npy [CEIEY)
V10l NIYHVYM LNOWYITD ¥3lLng Aio3a3e)

SIJIAYIS Y3IFUVI ANV HOLVHIdO HILNID MNO HOH d4Y ZT VIUV 0Z0Z°610¢

AHVINIAINS S3DIAY3IS ¥3FUVYI

'$321113S 13340 apino.ad 03 buisodo.d syuapuodsay Aq pajajdwod aq 031 spaau Ajuo 3|NPayds iyl 310N

MO8/INO

‘JINVN NOILVZINVDYO




€9°Z0Y'6LE |ZT'LIT'EIT |OV'SETOTZ [BE'VLI'SLZ [86'6ES'8TT |6EVET'LST [I8'SLI'L6 [19°6L9°Z¢ |0Z'96v'PS |vb'ZSS‘9 £9°LP0°T 18'v0S'y $|ewoL STZ |pels jelol

000 000 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 000 000 000

00'S8¥'89 |SS'8VY'6Z  |SPOE0'6E (0058789 |SS8YY'6C  |SY9E0'6E (000 000 00T 5889 ST 91220APY JaW0ISN)
00'SCE'EY |SL'6298T  |ST'S69'VZ  [00°STE'Er |SL'679'8T  |ST'S69'vT  [000 000 00T STEEY 1 9DIAJBS SSauIsNg
SLOEL'9C  [TTveY'TT  [€S9ET'ST  [SL0EL'9C  [cTv6v'TT  |€5°9€2'ST  [00°0 000 SL TP9S€E T 1siuondaday
8EOV8LE |VE'ELZIT |EVTLSTT [8E'9V8'LE |v6'€LT9T  |ev'TLSTT  |000 000 S8 €STEY 1 |edsiy
00'I9T'6Y |EC'6ET'TC |££°120'8C |00°T9T'6v |€2'6€T°TC  [£LTZ0'8T  [000 000 00T 19161 T Josiaiadng
ST'9ZT'0S  [6C°YSSTC  [96'TLS'8T  [ST9TT'0S  [6T°vSS'Tz  [96°145'87  [00°0 000 SL G€899 T J0131Ig
000 000 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 000 000 000

6T'SZ8'ET  [20TL09 LTESL'L 000 6T°GZ8'ETS [20°TL0'9 LTESL'L 000 %0S°LT 09°€E8'LLS 1 Jopalq Juessissy S4ra
€8 TVC'T 1v'SbS 969 000 EBTVI'TS |T¥'SYS Tv'969 000 %SL61TT'C | 09°£59°LSS T € 15Ajeuy SWalsAs
09'£99€Z  [I8'¥6EOT  [64°TLZ'ET  [000 09'£99°€7S [I8'V6€'0T  |6L£7242'ET  |000 %00°SE 0%'229'99$ z | Jueyinsuo) saoineg juswiojdws
6€6V0'SC  |69°TOOTT  [0L°L¥O'PT  [00°0 6€6¥0'SZS [69'TOO'TT  |0LL¥O'YT  |00°0 %00°SE 00'71S0LS z Z Jueynsuo) seoinieg uawAoldwg
6T°650'ST  |00¥T9'9 6T'SPY's 000 61°650'STS [00'¥T9'9 61°Stv'8 000 %00°SE 0v'06€TrS 1 | doy seoineg ssauisng
T9°ZEE8T  [89'TS08 €6°082°0T (000 19°ZEEBTS (891508 €6'082°0T |000 %00°SE 08'709'15$ 1 Josinadng seoinies uawholdwg
000 000 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 000 000 000

67°ELS ST'6LT vT v6E 000 000 6T ELS ST'6LT YT v6E %80°2/%90°T¥|00°921°£9S [T 314 T - 4e1s uoddng edsiy
€6'9€L'T 61705 PTY6T'T 000 000 €6'9€L'T 6L°TYS AR 80'C 00905'€88 |2 314 Z2-Msn
69'867°C YEBTL GE'08S'T 000 000 698677 vE8TL GE'08S'T 80'C 00¥IS0TTS |2 31d4z-Sy¥3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0 00'0$ T | uoser ssauisng
ESEVE'T SE°£09 8T9€E'T 000 000 ESEV6'T SE°L09 8T°9EE'T 80'C 006EV'E6S [T uosel] ssauisng
000 000 000 000 000 000

leloL mia 1npy |ejo) mia Wnpy |eloL mia 1npy |eloL mia Inpy |esodoud siyi | Asejes enuuy | jeis 3311 uoiisod
03 padieyd % #
V101 NIYYYM LNOWYITD y31Lng

S3JIAY3S Y33¥VI ANV ¥OLVYIdO Y3ILNID MNO HOd d4Y ZT VIUY 0Z0Z 6102

7IV130d ONIFIVLS SIDIAYIS HIFUVD

'§301A13S 13340) 3pinoad 03 buisodoud syuapuodsay Aq paiajdwod aq 031 spaau Ajuo ajnpayos siy3 310N

MIE/TNO

‘JINVN NOILVZINVDYO



